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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project would authorize a 2,878 square-foot Formula Retail Personal Services use (d.b.a.
Club Pilates) in a vacant ground floor tenant space in a newly constructed six-story, mixed-use building.
The total floor area of the space will not change with this Project. The Project will include new signage.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must grant a Conditional Use Authorization to
establish a Formula Retail Personal Service use in the UMU (Urban Mixed Use) Zoning District, pursuant
to Planning Code Sections 303, 303.1, 843.45 and 843.46.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

e Public Comment & Outreach. The Department has received no comments on this project.

e Subject Space: The subject tenant space is permitted as a “Retail Sales and Service” space, which
includes Personal Services uses. The subject tenant space has never been occupied as the building

is newly constructed.

Formula Retail Concentration: The total concentration of Formula Retail uses within the larger
vicinity of the site (1/4 mile radius) would be approximately 12% if the project is approved,
which is less than the 20% recommended maximum of Section 303.1.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department finds that the Project is, on balance, consistent with the intent of the UMU Zoning
District and the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan. The project will provide a needed Personal
Services use to the surrounding neighborhood without displacing any existing non-formula retail uses.
Additionally, the project would not result in the total concentration of Formal Retail uses exceeding 20%.
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Record No.: 2018-001243CUA
Project Address: 645 8TH ST
Zoning: UMU (Urban Mixed Use District)
68-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 3783/012
Applicant: Amit Srivastava
1071 Robbia Drive, Sunnyvale, Ca 94084
Staff Contact: Michael Christensen — (415) 575-8742

michael.christensen@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT
TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 303, 303.1, 845.45, AND 845.46, TO ESTABLISH A FORMULA
RETAIL PERSONAL SERVICES USE (DBA. CLUB PILATES), LOCATED AT 855 BRANNAN
STREET / 645 8TH STREET, LOT 001 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 3783, WITHIN THE UMU (URBAN
MIXED-USE) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 68-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING
FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

PREAMBLE

On January 22, 2018, Amit Srivastava (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed Application No. 2018-
001243CUA (hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a
Conditional Use Authorization to establish a Formula Retail Personal Services use (hereinafter “Project”),
dba Club Pilates, at 855 Brannan Street/645 8t Street, Block 3783 Lot 001 (hereinafter “Project Site”).

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the File for Case No. 2018-
001243CUA is located at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California.

On August 23, 2018, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Authorization
Application No. 2018-001243CUA.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 Categorical
Exemption.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in

Application No. 2018-001243CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion,
based on the following findings:

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2018-001243CUA
August 23, 2018 855 Brannan Street / 645 8" Street

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Project Description. The proposed project would authorize a 1,529 square-foot Formula Retail
Personal Services use (d.b.a. Club Pilates) in a vacant ground floor tenant space in a newly
constructed six-story, mixed-use building. The total floor area of the space will not change with
this Project. The Project will include new signage.

3. Site Description and Present Use. The Project Site, Lot 001 in Assessor’s Block 3783, is located
on the southeast side of Brannan Street, between 7th and 8th Streets in the UMU Zoning District
in the South of Market neighborhood. The site is developed with a newly constructed six-story
mixed-use building consisting of 432 dwelling units, approximately 19,650 square feet of retail
and 422 off-street parking spaces approved on January 31, 2013 per Planning Commission Motion
No. 18793 (See Case No. 2012.0700X for 801 Brannan Street). The building has street frontage on
Brannan, 7th, and 8th Streets. The subject storefront is located at the southern corner of the
subject property. Club Pilates is the first proposed tenant for the subject storefront.

4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The neighborhood is characterized by one- to six-
story industrial, commercial, office, and mixed-use buildings. The north side of Brannan Street,
opposite the subject site, includes a four-story, three-story, and three, two-story mixed-use
buildings including office and retail uses. Lots across the street from Brannan and Townsend are
zoned UMU while lots across the street from 8th Street are zoned PDR-1-G and lots across from
7th Street are zoned SALI and RED-MX.

5. Public Outreach and Comments. The Department has received no comments on this proposal.

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Use — Sales and Services, Retail. Planning Code Section 890.104 defines a sales and services
retail use as a commercial use which provides goods and/or services directly to the consumer
and not for resale and is accessible to the general public.

The project is considered Retail Sales and Services Land Use Category, as defined in Planning Code
Section 890.104, which is a principally permitted use in the UMU District per Planning Code Section
843.45.

B. Use Size. Section 843.45 establishes size limits for all Retail Sales and Services uses in the
UMU District. Within the District, Conditional Use Authorization is required for any Retail
Sales and Services use that exceeds 25,000 square feet.
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The proposal is going to occupy a 1,529 square-foot vacant ground floor establishment. The proposed
use size is below the 25,000 square-foot size limit and is therefore principally permitted.

Formula Retail. Planning Code Sections 303.1 and 843.46 requires a Conditional Use
Authorization for the establishment or expansion of a new formula retail use in the UMU
District.

Club Pilates is a fitness services company which includes more than 390 locations in the United States
and is therefore considered a formula retail establishment. Club Pilates seeks a Conditional use
Authorization for the establishment of a new formula retail use.

Off-Street Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 843.10, no off-street parking is
required for non-residential uses in the UMU Zoning District.

Club Pilates is a non-residential use and thus does not require any off-street parking spaces. There will
be no off-street parking added as part of this Project.

Street Frontage in Mixed-Use Districts. Planning Code Section 145.1 requires that within
Mixed-Use Districts space for active uses shall be provided within the first 25 feet of building
depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade facing a street at least
30 feet in width. In addition, the floors of street-fronting interior spaces housing non-
residential active uses and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the adjacent
sidewalk at the principal entrance to these spaces. Frontages with active uses that must be
fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of the street
frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The use of dark
or mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Any decorative
railings or grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or behind ground floor
windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view. Rolling or sliding security
gates shall consist of open grillwork rather than solid material, so as to provide visual interest
to pedestrians when the gates are closed, and to permit light to pass through mostly
unobstructed. Gates, when both open and folded or rolled as well as the gate mechanism,
shall be recessed within, or laid flush with, the building facade.

The proposed studio would locate in an existing retail space meeting the transparency requirements of
the Planning Code. The windows will be clear and unobstructed. Signs will be required to have a sign
permit and comply with the requirements of Article 6 of the Planning Code and the Formula Retail
sign guidelines. There are no changes proposed to the commercial frontage.

Signage. Section 607.2 of the Planning Code permits business signs to be located within
Mixed Use Districts with limitations based on the type of signage. In addition to the Planning
Code, the Commission Guide for Formula Retail provides additional limitations for signs located
on formula retail storefronts. One sign per tenant is permitted, unless the establishment is a
corner storefront, in which case it may have one sign per frontage.

Club Pilates has provided a signage plan demonstrating compliance with Section 607.2.
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5. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning

Commission to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use Authorization. On

balance, the Project complies with said criteria in that:

SAN FRANCISCO

ii.

The proposed use or feature, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed
location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible with,
the neighborhood or the community.

The proposed Formula Retail use is compatible with and desirable for the surrounding community
because it would allow an active use of a ground floor tenant space in a mixed-use building in the
SoMa neighborhood, and provide a centrally located personal services use. The authorization of
this business would not result in the displacement of any existing tenant since the proposed tenant
would occupy a vacant storefront in a newly constructed mixed-use building and would activate a
new storefront.

The proposed Project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the Project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or
working the area, in that:

a) Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape
and arrangement of structures;

The size and shape of the site and the size, shape, and arrangement of the building, e.g. height
and bulk, will not be altered as part of this Project. The proposed Project will not affect the
building envelope. The Formula Retail use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the wvicinity. The
establishment of this Formula Retail Use is not anticipated to significantly affect any existing
fitness studios in the area.

b) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project is designed to meet the needs of the immediate neighborhood and should not
generate significant amounts of vehicle trips from the immediate neighborhood or citywide.
Existing off-street commercial parking will remain. The Project will not adversely affect
public transit or overburden the existing supply of parking in the neighborhood.

c) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise,
glare, dust and odor;

The Project will not produce noxious or offensive emissions related to noise, glare, dust, or
odor. The Formula Retail activities would be within an enclosed building, providing ample
sound insulation.
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iii.

iv.

d) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open
spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting, and signs;

The Project will not alter the site’s vehicle parking, loading areas, or service areas. Signs will
require a permit and must comply with the requirements of Article 6 of the Planning Code
and the Formula Retail sign quidelines.

That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning
Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with Objectives and Policies of the General Plan, as detailed below.

That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the
stated purpose of the District.

The project is consistent with the stated purpose of the UMU Zoning District in that the intended
use is located at the ground floor and will provide a compatible convenience service for the
immediately surrounding neighborhoods during daytime hours; the Formula Retail use will
provide a compatible business for the immediately surrounding neighborhoods. The Code allows
for the full range of commercial uses provided that the use size generally is limited to 25,000
square feet; the proposed use is 1,529 square feet.

6. Formula Retail Use. Formula Retail uses within the UMU Zoning District require a Conditional

Use Authorization. Planning Code Section 303.1 provides additional criteria for the Planning

Commission to consider when considering any conditional use pursuant Section 303.1, Formula
Retail Uses:

SAN FRANCISCO

The existing concentration of Formula Retail uses within the District.

There are 9 existing ground story Formula Retail establishments out of 49 retail establishments
within the Urban Mixed Use Zoning District in the immediate area. Therefore, the existing
intensity of Formula Retail uses is approximately 18.34% of all businesses within the district. The
proposed establishment would increase the concentration of Formula Retail establishments to
approximately 20%, which is a nominal increase in the Formula Retail commercial frontage in
this district of 1.66%.

There are 51 existing ground story Formula Retail establishments out of 443 retail establishments
within the Y% mile vicinity. Therefore, the existing intensity of Formula Retail uses is
approximately 11.48% of all businesses within the vicinity. The proposed establishment would
increase the concentration of Formula Retail establishments to approximately 12%, which is a
nominal increase in the Formula Retail commercial frontage within the vicinity of 0.5%.

The availability of other similar retail uses within the District.
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There are 13 other Personal Service uses in the vicinity out of a total of 354, representing 3.67% of
the total commercial frontages in the vicinity. Other uses include a yoga studio and a Crossfit
studio. While some other fitness studios exist in the area, they are not in the direct vicinity.

c. The compatibility of the proposed Formula Retail use with the existing architectural and
aesthetic character of the District.

The project seeks to occupy a commercial space in a new development and no exterior alterations
are proposed. The project includes new signage. Proposed signage will be limited to comply with
the Commission Guide for Formula Retail. Therefore, the proposed use will have no effect on the
architectural and aesthetic character of the district.

d. The existing retail vacancy rates within the District.

There are currently five (5) vacant lots or approximately 9.5% of storefronts within the UMU
District. There are currently 40 vacant lots or approximately 8.5% within the Y mile vicinity.

e. The existing mix of Citywide-serving retail uses and neighborhood-serving retail uses
within the District.

Daily Needs: There are currently 53 daily needs-businesses within a Y mile vicinity of the subject
property. This is approximately 11% of the number of storefronts in this same area. There are
currently 9 daily needs-businesses within the UMU District. This is approximately 17% of the
number of storefronts in the UMU District.

Citywide Services: There are currently 378 citywide service-businesses within a % mile vicinity of
the subject property. This is approximately 80% of the number of storefronts in this same area.
There are currently 39 citywide service-businesses within the UMU District. This is
approximately 74% of the number of storefronts in the UMU District.

f. Additional data and analysis set forth in the Performance-Based Design Guidelines
adopted by the Planning Commission.

Table 1. UMU District and Vicinity Ground Floor Frontage Breakdown per Land Use!

URBAN MIXED USE 13 MILE
(UMU) o VICINITY VICINITY
LSRR EE FRONTAGE TOTAL CEh FRONTAGE %
(FT.) TOTAL (FT.)

Animal Hospital 0 0% 0 0%
Business / 3469 50% 14029 38%
Professional

Financial 0 0% 675 2%

1 The Urban Mixed Use Land Use table was developed using data collected by the project sponsor and reviewed by Planning
Department Staff in 2018.
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Institutional 52 1% 4922 13%
Limited Restaurant / 559 8% 1800 59
Restaurant
Medical 0 0% 26 0%

Other Retail 1034 15% 9658 26%
Personal Service 181 3% 1341 4%
Vacant 1661 24% 4531 12%
Total 6956 100% 36981 100%

The use mix is varied in the Urban Mixed Use District. Businesses providing professional services
comprise 50% of the ground floor frontage, followed by vacant establishments comprising 24% of
the ground floor frontage and other retail comprising 15%. These calculations do not include non-
retail establishments, such as residences, institutions, parking, or public services.

g. For Formula Retail uses of 20,000 square feet or more, except for General or Specialty
Grocery stores as defined in Articles 2, 7, 8 of this Code, the contents of an Economic
Impact Study prepared pursuant to Section 303(i) of the Planning Code.

As the subject retail use is less than 20,000 square feet, an economic impact study is not required
for this project.

7. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the Objectives and Policies
of the General Plan.

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKINIG ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1:

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

Policy 1.2:
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.

Policy 1.3:

SAN FRANCISCO 7
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Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The Project will provide desirable goods and services to the neighborhood and will provide resident
employment opportunities to those in the community. Further, the project site is located within a Mixed
Use District which promotes a vibrant mix of uses.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the
City.

The Project will add a new commercial activity into a vacant retail space in a newly constructed mixed-use
building and will enhance the diverse economic base of the City. Opening this SOMA location will
contribute to the overall diversity of retail sales and services within the District and City at large.
Furthermore, by establishing a new commercial activity in a vacant space, the neighborhood retains a
commercial use at this site and enables the Project to enhance the economic base of the City and immediate
areq.

SHOWPLACE SQUARE/POTRERO HILL AREA PLAN
LAND USE

OBJECTIVE 1.1

ENCOURAGE THE TRANSITION OF PORTIONS OF SHOWPLACE / POTRERO TO A MORE
MIXED USE AND NEIGHBORHOOD-SERVING CHARACTER, WHILE PROTECTING THE
CORE OF DESIGN-RELATED PDR USES

Policy 1.1.2

In the northern part of Showplace Square (around 8th and Brannan, east of the freeway and along
16th and 17th Streets) revise land use controls to create new mixed use areas, allowing mixed-
income housing as a principal use, as well as limited amounts of retail, office, and research and
development uses, while protecting against the wholesale displacement of PDR uses.

Policy 1.1.6
Allow for active ground floor uses and a more neighborhood commercial character in newly
designated mixed use areas within Showplace Square.

855 Brannan Street is located in the northern part of Showplace Square and is proposing a limited amount
of retail use to further diversify the mixed use area it is located within. The interior renovations will
activate the ground floor, which is currently vacant.

SAN FRANCISCO 8
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8. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review

of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the Project complies with said policies
in that:

A.

SAN FRANCISCO

That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The Project is not anticipated to significantly affect the existing mix of neighborhood-serving retail
uses, and would provide future opportunities for resident employment. The Project would enhance the
District by providing a convenient location for a Personal Services use which supports the viability of
other businesses in the area. The Project will provide desirable services and will provide employment
opportunities to those in the community.

That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project is not anticipated to adversely affect the character or diversity of the neighborhood. There
are no changes proposed to the fagade other than the new signage.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
The Project would not have any adverse effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing.

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

There is off-street commercial parking as part of the existing property, and there will be no off-street
parking added as part of this Project. The Project would not adversely affect public transit or place a
burden on the existing supply of parking in the neighborhood. The Project Site is in a location well-
served by transit including 8, 8AX, 8BX, 9, 9R, 10, 12, 14X, 19, 27, 47, 83X, and 90 MUNI bus
lines. The nearest BART station is 0.8-miles away at Civic Center Station. The proposed use is
designed to meet the needs of the immediate neighborhood and should not generate significant amounts
of vehicular trips from the immediate neighborhood or citywide.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project will not displace or adversely affect any service sector or industrial businesses as the
Project will occupy a vacant ground floor tenant space in a newly constructed mixed-use building.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.
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This Project will not adversely affect the property’s ability to withstand an earthquake. The Project
will comply with the requirements of the San Francisco Building Code.

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
Neither a landmark nor historic building occupies the project site.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project will have no negative effect on existing parks and open spaces, and will not adversely affect
their access to sunlight, or vistas.

9. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

10. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would
promote the health, safety, and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Authorization Application No. 2018-001243CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as
“EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with plans on file, dated January 22, 2018, and stamped “EXHIBIT
B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The
effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has
expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors.
For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on August 23, 2018.
Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ADOPTED:
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a Formula Retail Personal Services use (d.b.a. Club
Pilates) located at 855 Brannan Street / 645 8t Street, Block 3783, Lot 001 pursuant to Planning Code
Section(s) 303, 303.1, 845.45, and 845.46 within the UMU District and a 68-X Height and Bulk District; in
general conformance with plans, dated January 22, 2018, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the
docket for Case No. 2018-001243CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by
the Commission on August 23, 2018 under Motion No XXXXXX. This authorization and the conditions
contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on August 23, 2018 under Motion No XXXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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6.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO

2016 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (PART 2 VOLUMES 142)
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN)
2016 CAUFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE
CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 DISABLED ACCESS REGULATIONS
ADAAG

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

2016 NFPA 13- INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLERS

2016 NFPA 72- NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE
AS AMENDED BY CALIFORNIA

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. Al DIMENSIONS ARE
FINISH-TO-FINISH. DIMENSIONS THAT ARE NOT STATED AS
"MAXIMUM" OR "MINIMUM" ARE ABSOLUTE AS PER CBC SECTION
11B-104.1. AlLL DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CONVENTIONAL
INDUSTRY TOLERANCES EXCEPT WHERE THE REQUIREMENT 1S
STATED AS A RANGE WITH SPECIFIC MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM END
POINTS. REFERENCE CBC SECTION | IB-104. 1.1

CONTRACTOR AND HIS/ HER SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND
CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE DRAWINGS
AND ON THE JOB PRIOR TO EXECUTION OR FABRICATION OF ANY
WORK. AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
COSTS INCURRED DUE TO HIS FAILURE TO DO SO.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT PLANS OF ALL TRADES FOR AlL
OPENINGS AND ROUGH-OUTS THROUGH SLABS, WALLS, CEILINGS
AND ROOFS FOR DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, CABINETS AND
EQUIPMENT AND SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

DETAILED DRAWINGS AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. WHERE
DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE REPORTED TO CLIENT,
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEERS FOR RESOLUTION BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

NO PRODUCTS, INCLUDING ADHESIVES, CONTAINING ASBESTOS
IN ANY FORM SHALL BE USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OR
FINISHING OF THE PROJECT. ANY MATERIALS OR METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION USED CONTRARY TO TitS NOTE SHALL BE
REMOVED AND REPAIRED OR REPLACED, AT THE CONTRACTORS
EXPENSE, TO THE BUILDING OWNER'S SATISFACTION.

THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) PROVIDES THAT
ALTERATIONS TO A FACILITY MUST BE MADE IN SUCH A MANNER
THAT, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, THE ALTERED
PORTIONS OF THE FACILITY ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND
USEABLE BY INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. THE CLIENT
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF ADA WILL BE
SUBJECT TO VARIOUS AND POSSIBLY CONTRADICTORY
INTERPRETATIONS. THE DESIGNER, THEREFORE, WiLL USE IT'S
BEST PROFESSIONAL EFFORTS TO INTERPRET APPLICABLE ADA
ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS AS THEY APPLY TO THE PROJECT.
THE DESIGNER, HOWEVER, CANNOT AND DOES NOT WARRANTY
OR GUARANTEE THAT THE CLENTS PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH
ALL INTERPRETATIONS OF THE ADA REQUIREMENTS AND/OR THE
REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS,
RULES. CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS AS THEY APPLY
TO THIS PROJECT

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BASED UPON
INFORMATION SUBMITTED, IN PART, BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS
INFORMATION 1S BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE. THE DESIGNER i9
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR IT'S ACCURACY, NOR FOR ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THESE
DRAWINGS AS A RESLLT.

THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS INDICATE THE TYPE AND LOCATIONS
OF NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS, DOORS, WINDOWS, CABINET, ETC,
THE BULDING SHELL 1S AN EXISTING CONDITION EXCEPT WHERE
MODIFIZATIONS ARE NOTED.

lenant Improvement Plan

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LOCATION ————
S e

PROJECT DATA

EXISTING BUILDING SHELL

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
EXISTING OCCUPANCY:
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER:
NUMBER OF STORIES:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY (S0C):

TENANT IMPROVEMENT

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY:
PROPOSED USE:

APPROXIMATE SQUARE FOOTAGE:
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD:

SCOPE OF WORK

THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT CONSISTS OF A
BUILD OUT OF AN EXERCISE BUSINESS IN A
NEW TENANT SPACE IN A NEW BUILDING TO
INCLUDE ONE RESTROOM, TWO ADDITIONAL
ROOMS, ACOUSTICAL CEILING, HVAC
DISTRIBUTION FROM AN EXISTING
MECHANICAL UNIT. ELECTRICAL AND
FINISHES. THE TENANT SPACE 1S AN
EXISTING SHELL CONDITION WHICIT HAS
NEVER BEEN BUILT-OUT PREVIOUSLY.

TYPE |-A @ GROUND LEVEL

B
SPRINKLERED
4
]

B8

BUSINESS / EXERCISE

* 1,529
42

REFERENCE APPROVED BUILDING PROJECT: #3022.0700X

CORRESPONDING ADDRESS: 80| BRANNAN ST..

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
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PROJECT # 170903
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CHECKED BY KF
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SHEET TITLE

SEPARATE PERMIT

. MODIFICATIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS TO THE
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS AND/OR FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM WILL REQUIRE SEPARATE PERMITS FROM THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT. THE FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS,
SMOKE-CONTROL SYSTEMS, SMOKE AND HEAT
VENTING SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARM ITEMS SHALL
NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL
DOCUMENTS tAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE PROPER A
AUTHORITIES AS REQUIRED.

GENERAL
INFORMATION

2. Al FACADE SIGNS AND MONUMENT SIGNS ARE UNDER
SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW.

SHEET NAME

G1001

i b
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STREET PARKING. ﬂ. 'ﬁ s
FULLY COMPLIANT DETECTABLE WARNING. g m [ =
FULLY COMPLIANT 4 WIDE WHITE OR BLUE PAINTED STRIFES, — q' “
MAXIMUM 36" APART AT &' WIDE ACCESS AISLE. o ({e] m
LEGEND
/ &  ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE.
PUBLIC WAY #
- A |en B BN . -]
/ %7 / L L 3 N B ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL B
/ / / / DATE DESCRIPTION
Z Zezz 1SSUED 12.22.17
AREA OF TENANT £ NOTES PROJECT # 170203
! FILE NAME AS[O| cpsb.dwg
l M P RO\/E M E NT —l- 1. ALL ACCESSIBLE WALKWAYS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE IN THE DRAWN BY, elacs
— —_— DIRECTION OF TRAVEL (RUNNING SLOPE) OF 1:20 WITH A MAXIMUM CHECKED BY KF
’ CROSS SLOPE OF | -48 WHERE TWO WALKWAYS JOIN ZERCBC  — 00 200
SECTION | 1B-403.3. THE SLOPE OF THE LEVEL LANDING SHALL
NOT EXCEED 1:48 IN ANY DIRECTION. SHEET TITLE
2. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE
BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT
LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL
9, £D, TO BE LE TO PE LON
- AFPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS L8 CBC SFCTION | 1B.216.6 SITE PLAN
T 3. PROVIDE 98" MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING FOR REFERENCE ONLY
[ S, SPACES AND ALONG AT LEAST ONE VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE TO
SUCH SPACES FROM SITE ENTRANCES AND EXITS PER CBC
SECTION | 18-502.5 A
4. ALL THRESHOLDS TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION SHEET NAME
11B-303. REFER TO /732N
1"=20-0"
SITE PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) AS101
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CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT EXTERIOR WALLS IN AREA OF
TENANT IMPROVEMENT ARE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUN VALUE OF
R-19 AS PER TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATION. ENTIRE ROOF SHALL BE
INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM VALUE OF R-30 ATTACHED DIRECTLY
TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF STRUCTURE SUCH THAT NO ATTIC IS
FORMED. PROVIDE NEAT INSULATION AT EXPOSED CEILING AREAS.
TUCK ALL CORNERS AND EDGES. NO ROUGH OR TORN EDGES WILL
BE ACCEPTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITI1 A MIN.
RATING OF 2A-10BC IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINETS. AND HAVE A
MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE NOT TO EXCEED 75" 7O AL INTERIOR
PORTIONS OF THE SPACE OR WHERE DIRECTED BY FIRE
OEPARTMENT INSPECTOR.

DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF
TENANT. VERIFY PARTITIONS LAYOUT IN PROJECT AREA, BEFORE
FRAMING PARTITIONS. LAYOUT ALL PARTITIONS BEFORE
PROCEEDING. REVIEW WITH TENANT "CHALKED" PARTITIONS BEFORE
FRAMING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY TENANT OF ANY CONFLICTS PRICR TO
START OF WORK OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING WORK
FOUND TO BE IN CONFLICT AS DETERMINED BY TENANT.

DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO ALLOW A FULL 90 DEGREE
OPENING AT A MAXIMUM OF 4* FROM ADJACENT WALLS OR
PARTITIONS WITHOUT INTERFERENCE FROM LATCHSETS, DOORS,
OR OTHER HARDWARE

ALL FREESTANDING FURNITURE SHOWN TO BE PROVIDED BY
TENANT, U.ON.

COORDINATE {OQCATION AND PROVIDE BLOCKING, BACKINGS AND /
OR REINFORCEMENTS IN PARTITIONS FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED
ITEMS. REFER TO ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS FOR LOCATIONS OF
WALL STANDARDS AND OTHER SUPPORTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY
FRAMING. BRACING AND STRUCTURING ALL WALL, BULKHEAD AND
OTHER GYPSUM BOARD CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPUCABLE SEISMIC CODE REQUIREMENTS.

WHERE OCCURS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE METAL STUD

WATER COOLER BY FLOWATER VENDOR TO PROVIDE WATER

PROVIDE OPAQUE BLACK, FILM INSIDE OF STOREFRONT GLASS

HOSEVILLE, GRS,

o AT ane

CONSULTANT

CONNECTIONS AS NEEDED

REQUIRED VENDOR: FLOWATER

CONTACT: Crag Rushing —]
crag@myflowater.com, 562-684-1 132

LOCATION OF SPEAKERS TO BE MOUNTED AT 90",
COORDINATE WITH TENANT,

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING

LOCATIONS PER CBC SECTION 1013.4:

[N EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013, 1 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD: "EXIT"

EXISTING CONCRETE COLUMN. ALIGN WITH NEW WALL WHERE
OCCURS. e

SLAT WALL DISPLAY PROVIDED BY CLIENT, INSTALLED BY OTHERS.

PROVIDE FULL BATT INSULATION AND TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD AT
EXISTING DEMISING WALL PER LANDLORD WORK LETTER.
REFER TO SIMILAR DETAIL:

PROVIDE NEW SLAB AT DEPRESSED AREA: 5° CONCRETE TOPPING
SLAB WITH #4'5 @ 12*O.C., EACH WAY OVER COMPRESSIVE 60_ |
PSI STYROFOAM OR PEA GRAVEL. SEE /7 TA™N

ABOVE THE | 1' HIGH HORIZONTAL MULLION

LEGEND

FRAMING OF PARTITION WALLS AND BULKHEADS ETC., IN
ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILED REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH N THE
CURRENT EDITION OF THE ICC RESEARCH REPORT APPLICABLE TO
THE MANUFACTURER OF THE METAL STUDS USED ON THE JOB.
ANY DISCREPANCEY BETWEEN REQUIRMENTS STATED IN THE 1CC
REPORT AND THE DRAWINGS AS SHOWN SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ARCHITECT'S OR ENGINEER'S ATTENTION FOR RESOLUTION.

ACCESSIBLE DOOR NOTES

ALL THRESHOLDS TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1 1B-303

DOOR HARDWARE: tHAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE,
HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON
ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT 1S EASY TO GRASP WITH
ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE, 2016 CBC 1010.1.9.1
HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" AFF. LOCKS
USED ONLY FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND NOT USED FOR NORMAL
OPERATION ARE PERMITTED AT ANY HEIGHT. 2016 CBC 1010.1.9.2
DOORS SERVING ROOMS OR SPACES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50
OR MORE SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH A LATCH OR LOCK UNLESS IT 1S
PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE. THE DOORS SHALL SWING IN
THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL.

2016 CBC 1010.1.10

THE FORCE FOR PUSH OR FPULL SIDE OF DOOR IS 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM
INCLUDING AUTOMATIC SLIDING AND POWER ASSISTED DOORS. (THE
AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION CAN INCREASE THE MAXIMUM EFFORT
TO OPERATE FIRE DOORS TO ACHIEVE POSITIVE LATCHING BUT FORCE
15 NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBS.) LATCH BOLTS AND OTHER DEVICES
HOLDING THE DOOR CLOSED DO NOT NEED TO COMPLY WITH THE 5
POUNDS MAX FORCE TO OPERATE. 2016 CBC 1 18-404.2.9

DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR.
TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE ATCH 1S 5 SECONDS
MINIMUM. 2016 CBC 11B-404.2.6.1

DOOR AND GATE SURFACES. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

NEW PARTITION TO EXTEND 6" ABOVE
CELING GRID

NEW ACOUSTIC BARRIER AT EXISTING
DEMISING PARTITIONS TO UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF DECK

Club Pilates

645 Eigth Street, Suite A2
San Francisco, CA 94103

© WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

REFER FOR F.E. MOUNTING HEIGHT

ROOM NUMBER

OCCUPANT LOAD
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR USED

(AU=AUXILARY USE)

SQUARE FOOTAGE

- owmm wm EXT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE - THE MAXIMUM

LENGTH 1T ACCE RAVEL, MEASURED
FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY
TO THE ENTRANCE TO AN EXIT ALONG THE NATURAL

AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL.

DATE

DESCRIPTION

CBC SECTION 1017.1

DOOR LEGEND

SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FiNISH FLOOR OR GROUND
MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE
PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE.
PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE
SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN /16" OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE
OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES
CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. 2016 CBC
11B-404.2.10

DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCRHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE
PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION

[ 16-309.4. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34"
MIN AND 44" MAX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. OPERATING
HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.
2016 CBCI1B-404.2.7

THE MAIN EXTERIOR DOOR OR DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH KEY - OPERATED LOCKING DEVICES FROM THE
EGRESS SIDE PROVIDED. A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN ON THE
EGRESS SIDE ON OR ADJACENT TO TIHE DOOR STATING: "THIS DOOR
TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING 1S OCCUPIED." THE SIGN
SHALL BE IN LETTERS 1" HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.
(2016 CBC SECTION 1008.1.9.3.2.2)

© O

ISSUED 12.22.17
PROJECT # 170903

FILE NAME INIOI cpsb.dwg
DRAWN BY KBYAS
CHECKED BY <F

SCALE (14" = 10"

(E) STOREFRONT DOOR TO REMAIN

3-0" X 6-8" S0UD CORE WOOD DOOR, PRIMED FOR PAINT, FRONT
SIDE DIGITAL IMAGE, BACK SIDE PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
(SEMI-GLOSS). SOLID WOOD CASING PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT
WALL (SEMI-GLOSS).

LEVER PASSAGE SET, BRUSHED NICKEL FINISH, WALL STOP.

30" X 6-8" S0LID CORE WOOD DOOR, PRIMED FOR PAINT,

FRONT SIDE DIGITAL IMAGE, BACK SIDE PAINT TO MATCH

ADJACENT WALL (SEMI-GLOSS). SOLID WOOD CASING PAINTED TO
MATCH ADJACENT WALL (SEMI-GLOSS).

LEVER LOCK SET, BRUSHED NICKEL FINISH. WALL STOP. A

SHEET TITLE

FLOOR PLAN
& EXITING
ANALYSIS

3-0" X 6-8" 50LID CORE WOOD DOQOR, PRIMED FOR PAINT, FRONT
SIDE DIGITAL IMAGE, BACK SIDE PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
(SEMI-GLOSS). SOUD WOOD CASING PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT
WALL (SEMI-GLOSS).

LEVER PRIVACY SET, BRUSHED NICKEL FINISH, CLOSER. WALL STOP.
PROVIDE RESTROOM SIGNAGE. REFER TO DETAIL: /7 TE™N

NS L/

SHEET NAME

IN101




KEYNOTES

. ALIGN LIGHT FIXTURE WITH CENTER LINE OF WAL :
- ) MOUNTED TRX (TYP.), SEE ELEVATIONS ON SHEET INZO rcINTERIORS; Inc.

ADOUGUAS BV | ARIBEVILLE, CA 9!
GO0 S A TR i

LEGEND

s nr*mﬂ
H

3-6]

6.3t " =96y 63 +6-3]

FINISH DESIGNATION

K
|
folll H DIRECTION OF PATTERN / LINES OF FLOORING

|+ 10-0" NEW 2x4 SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING
W/ STANDARD GRID. REFER TO DETAIL 5N

CONSULTANT

CEILING HEIGHT = +1 1-0" OR ALIGN
. WITH HORIZONTAL MULLION OF (E) STOREFRONT.

EXEREISE EXERCIS|
J PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING.
.| rererTO DEVAIL
ECEPTION

—  —  BLUE LED 5TRIP LIGHTING FOR TOP OF MAPLE TRX
F I N I sH LEG E N D MOUNTING BOARDS. WIRES TO BE INSIDE WALL, o
NOT EXPOSED. MUST BE HARD WIRED TO ON/OFF
SWITCH, NOT EXPOSED PLUG, ORDER FROM:
nttp:/istore.leddistrbutors.net/blue_flexible_led_strp.html

SEE ALSO "CLUB PILATES BLUE LED KIT* FROM SAME
FLOORING WEBSITE.

., EYACY EY P54 - 63 " [ T " 63" . 50

TYPE LUXURY VINYL TILE NEW 2' X 4' LED FIXTURE, ORDER FROM:
. MANUFACTURER RFS, Inc. https:/fwww. | 000bulbs.comfproduct/ | 74633/CO0OP-
3 PATTERN/STYLE IMPACT LV PLANKS 1112374 heml
5 COLOR ELA
* . : SIZE 3.6°WX37.4"L
- CONTACT Drew White drew@Ittnessfinishes.com 404-304-0066 Z NEW 1' X 4' LED SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE.
N NOTES/APFLICATION PLANKS SHOULD RUN FROM SIDE WALL TO SIDE WALL, -
PARALLEL TO THE FRONT WALL. PLANKS ARE TO BE
INSTALLED IN A RANDOM PATTERN RUNNING FROM n NEW 6" LFD DIMMABLE RECESSED CAN LIGHT

“PLAN NORTH TO SOQUTH". PLEASE CONFIRM WITH
FRANCHISEE OR CiLUB PILATES CORPORATE ON
INSTALLATION DESIGN INTENT PRIOR TO INSTALL,
DIRECT GLUE DOWN WITH ADHESIVE BY RFS.

CEILING SUSPENDED [LLUMINATED EXIT SIGN (WITH
DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AS INDICATED). EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS
THAN S0 MINUTES IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS, TO

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN Coor SONC WHTE V175 GLAZED FORCELAN ENOURE TS COMTINUCLO LLUMINATION, THe JxTStex

®

TYPE CERAMIC TILE OR SHEET VINYL
MANUFACTURER RFS: CP15201 or DALTILE VOLUME 1.0

SIZE 12ex et PROVIDED FROM STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR
CONTACT - AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. CBC SECTION 1013.6.3
NOTES/APPLICATION Provide 6" integral coved tile base in restroom c

PATTERNS™E . NOTES

COLOR -
SIZE 5" 1. REFER TO ENGINEERING DWGS FOR DESCRIPTION OF LIGHT FIXTURES AND
CONTACT - MECHANICAL ELEMENTS.

NOTES/APPLICATION PAINT WHITE (SEMI-GLOSS)

645 Eigth Street, Suite A2
San Francisco, CA 94103

Club Pilates

i
m TYPE WOOD BASE
».M - MANUFACTURER -
I

. 2. REFER TO FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS FOR SPRINKLER HEADS NOT SHOWN,
o WALLS 3. CENTER SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM WITHIN ROOM AS
SHOWN, UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.
SPRINGBOARDS, TRX MOUNTS, ¢ TYPE PAINT
MIRRORS TO BE INSTALLED BY CLUB MANUFACTURER SHERWIN WILLIAMS 4, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MAINTAIN ~ —§
PIATES PATTERNSTYE SCHEDULED CEILING HEIGHTS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR FIXTURES,
5 - i = & COLOR SWGB0 1 REGALE BLUE (LIGHT BLUE) DUCTS, SUSPENSION SYSTEMS, PIPING, ETC.
P MIRROR BY Size - 5. FINISHED CELINGS TO BE LEVEL WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF 1/8* IN |20,
k- ~ CLUB PILATES CONTACT B
~— i NOTES/APPLICATION SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, LOCATOR # 1 77-Cé 6. SPRINKLER HEADS, LIGHT FIXTURES AND OTHER CEILING ELEMENTS TO BE
LOCATED IN CENTER OF INDIVIDUAL CEILING TILE OR CEILING TILE GRID
FOR THE AREA WHERE SPRINGBOARDS AND MIRRORS WILL GO, NO NEED TO PAINT (UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED).  CEILING FIXTURE AND CEILING
MIZROR BY - ENTIRE WALL. FAINT BLUE FROM THE FLOORING BASE UP THE WALL 1°, THEN START ELEMENT LOCATIONS WHICH CONFLICT WiTH CEILING GRID LOCATION SHALL
CLUB FILATES : PAINTING BLUE AT 8 UP THE WALL TO THE CEILING. BE BROUGHT TO ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR RESOLUTION.
Oor 8 TFE PANT 7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FOR ALL CEILING GRID REVISIONS CAUSED BY
AL STOES MANUFACTURER SHERWIN WILLIAMS RELOCATING FIXTURES DUE TO LIGHT FIXTURE CONFLICTS.
L PATTERN/STYLE
- e 8. PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS AS INDICATED AND/OR AS REQUIRED FOR
. coLoR SWES |5 LEISURE BLUE (DARKER BLUE) EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE. VERIFY MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS. B
CONTACT - 9. PROVIDE BLOCKING / BACKING AND REINFORCEMENT ABOVE CEILINGS FOR
NOTES/APPLICATION SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, LOCATOR # 184-C5 SUPPORT OF LIGHT FIXTURES, PROJECTION SCREENS AND ANY OTHER
. DIGITAL IMAGE CEILING MOUNTED ITEM
G MIRROR BY CLUB PILATES EXERCISE ON VINYL
LEVEL 5 FINSH TYPE PAINT 10.  WHERE START OF CEILING GRID IS NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED, GRID SHALL DATE DESCRIPTION
- ' MANUFACTURER SHERWIN WILLIAMS BE LOCATED SO THAT A FULL CEILING TILE {S CENTERED IN BOTH |SSUED 12.22.17
LTI i PATTERNSTYLE DIRECTIONS WITHIN THE ROOM OR SPACE. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF 0903
RECEPTION (e ) STORAGE e e COLOR SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE (WHITE) CEILING GRID IN OPEN CORRIDOR AND OFFICE AREAS VERIFY CORRECT PROJECT #
= Sz " ALIGNMENT(S) WITH ARCHITECT. FILE NAME IN10Z cpob.awg
LVTL CONTACT - b1, WHEREVER DIAGONAL BRACING IS INDICATED, INSTALL BRACING UNEXPOSED | DRAWN BY KB/AS
Bl NOTES/APPLICATION SEMI-GLOSS FINISH. LOCATOR # 256-C! TO VIEW, OVER A SUSPENDED OR GYPSUM BOARD CEILING AREA. DO NOT P
BRACE INTO AN AREA WHERE NO CEILING IS TO BE INSTALLED OR INTO THE CHECKED BY
T~PE FIBER REINFORCED PANELS MORE "OPEN" AND VISIBLE SIDE OF BULKHEAD WHERE BOTH SIDES SHALL BE | SCALE 114" = 10"
MANUFACTURER . WITHOUT A CEILING, SHEETTTE
PATTERNSTMLE 12, ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE
COLOR WHITE SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM PER CBC 806. 1.1 .1, ASTM C635, ASTM
; SIZE - C636, ASCE 7-05, NEC 410.16, REFER TO DETAI
RESTROOM conacr - REFLECTED
- ACCENT WAL NOTES/APPLICATION EGGSHELL FINISH 13, LIGHT SWITCHES AND ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES ON S OF 30 AMPS
MAX ARE 15° TO 48" MAX A.F.F. MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM ¢ TOP OF THE
MIRRORS SWITCH OR OUTLET BOX. VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT AND c EI LI N G P LAN
ENGINEER. VERIFY COLOR AND DESIGN.
. ; ; = : : SRS : = A = 5 2 M‘RRO-?AggBLEDoEET:L?gLEgA%%EJ THE TOLOWNG: 14, FIREBLOCKING IS TO BE PROVIDED AT CONCEALED SPACES AT MAXIMUM & FI N I SH
- N — - © I BETWEEN REFORMERS IN REFORMER AREA 10' O.C. INTERVALS BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY, AT
- N _ ON BOTH SIDgS éF ng WAL ' INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL P LAN
T BACK WALL OF THE REFORMER AREA (AS NEEDED) SPACES, AND AT VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREZLACES, AND A
SPRINGBOARDS, TRX MOUNTS, ¢ - ’ ” o= SIMILAR OPENINGS THAT AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT CEILING LEVELS
MIRRORS TO BE INSTALLED BY CLUB MIRRORS TO BE SCHEDULED FOR INSTALL THE DAY AFTER GYM WRENCH INSTALL PER CBC 716.2. SHEET NAME
PILATES AS MIRRORS WILL FILL THE GAPS CREATED BY THE SPRINGBOARDS AND TRX 5. PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING IN CONCEALED ROOF SPACES SUCH THAT ANY
MOUNTS. ALL MIRRORS SHOULD BE FLOOR-TO-CEILING UNtESS OTHERWISE HORIZONTAL AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 3,000 SQUARE FEET IN
NOTED. NOTE: WHEN FINDING A MIRROR VENDOR, BE SURE TO ASK FOR ON SITE COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION PER CBC SECTION 718.4.
CUTTING/TRIMMING ABILITIES IN ORDER TO KEEP TIMELINES ON TRACK, AND FROM ) -
DELAYING OPENING. 16, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT EXISTING CEILING ¢ REPAIR SUSPENSION GRID

AS REQUIRED. MAIN TEES ¢ CROSS TEES SHALL BE STRAIGHTENED OR
E—— LEVELED AS REQUIRED AND REPLACED IF CRACKED, BROKEN, SOILED,
FINISH PLAN SCALE: 1447 = 10 STAINED, OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE

INSPECTION OF CEIING WITH TENANT AND BUILDING MANAGER PRIOR TO
START OF WORK.




BUILDING COLUMN —
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' CENTERED OuER acl EXERCISE 102 OVER BLOCANG I wirt » -¢- 100"

MOUNT SPRINGBOARD. )
: ¢ ; : EXERCISE 103
PN | [ \ |
SURFACE MOUNTED : : : AR i ) R . : - : . . / / CONSULTANT
FIRE EXTINGUISHER - - -
° A G 8 He . L LTl
CUBBIES —\ 66" 4 ——— \— ; ]
WALL MOUNT
MIRROR (TYP.)4 SPRINGBORRD (vPy : FULL HEIGHT MIRROR ’

\ N\ \

5"WOOD PASE, PAINTED 55 20" 55 20 948" 20" 20 554 20" 678 969"
WHITE, SEMEGLOSS FINISH

i

(£) DEPRESSED 5LAB, 5.5.D. NEW CONCRETE SLAB,
SEE IN{ O FLOOR PLAN

@ NORTH WALL ELEVATION

645 Eigth Street, Suite A2
San Francisco, CA 94103

U SCALE: 3/8* = 10" n R
Q0
=
c ®
-
L[}
- B
2
-
o
EXE RclSE , 02 MAFLE BOARS (TYP.} WALL MOUNT TRX (TYP } SLAT WALL DISPLAY BY TENANT
i /_ OVER BLOCKING IN WALi/_ g;’iﬁ:ﬁg OVER WALL MOUNT
INGBOARD. i H
 RESTROOM 105 ‘ : i i | . C e ,
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Q¢
MIRROR (TYP.} p— WALL MOUNT
SPRINGBOARD
% /_ ar) DATE DESCRIPTION
n ) ISSUED 12.22.17 !
D // // // // // // FLOWATER MACHINE FROJECT# [ 70903 -
: FILE NAME IN2CT cpsb.dwag
50" 20" 55" 20 20" 55 20" 55 20 55 20 55" 20 DRAWN BY il
CHECKED BY KF
A scaEe 38" = 0"
SHEET TITLE
L
>
: INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS
A -
SHEET NAME

NEW CONCRETE SLAB,
SEE IN1O I FLOOR PLAN

@ SOUTH WALL ELEVATION IN201

(F) DEPRESSED SLAB, 5.5.D.

SCALE: 3/8" = 10"




< : . < '
: -4 < SUSPENSION WIRES SrALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN |2 GAUGE, SPACED AT 4' ON CENTER i
. A ALONG EACH MAIN RUNNER UNLESS CALCULATIONS JUSTIFYING THE INCREASED SPACING
- il ARE PROVIDED. EACH VERTICAL WIRE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION
A 4 N a4 MEMBER AND TO THE SUPPORT ABOVE WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE TURNS. CONNECTION
B ERS IO OF DEVICES AT THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CARRYING NO LESS 3523 ! 25-=l>5 AT IZ‘;ON
WIRE BRACING STRUCTURE THAN 100 POUNDS. SUSTENSION WIRES SHALL NOT HANG MORE THAN | IN 6 QUT- () CENTER. REFER TO STUD
ATTACHMENT, EYE SCREW WITH | 174" OF-PLUMB UNLESS COUNTERSLOPING WIRES ARE PROVIDED. I\ SCHEDULE 530N
REFER TO DETAL CEILING CLIP 3/4" X MINIMUM PENETRATION rd il NG, X 5
3 6A B WIRES SHALL NOT ATTACH TO OR BEND ARCUND INTERFERING MATERIALS OR EGUIPMENT. A [ [
(3) TIGHT TURNS ON SUSPENSION TRAPEZE OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE SHALL BE USED WHERE OBSTRUCTIONS PRECLUDE DIRECT A et " [ rcINTERIORS; Inc,
f&;ﬁi@,gﬁﬁg WIRES, TYPICAL AT TACH END SUSPENSION. TRAPEZE SUSPENSIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF BACK-TO- BACK 1 1/4-INCH (E) WALL STUDS OF DEMISING WALL oH 3% THICK UNFACED 4 DOUGLAS iy HOSEVILLE, €AY
r ; = § £5, LD.ROLLED C = : £ o ] ! I 11 WAt A sine o)
(4)\;:5?5 TT&:\CSA'.OETEE‘A?; TeRCAL AT FACH END) COLD-ROLLED CHANNELS FOR SPANS EXCEEDING 48'. PROVIDE 3 THICK UNFACE % FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION
£ND VERT. HANGER WIRE. |2 . PERIMETER HANGERS - PROVIDE 2" WALL MOLDING OR APPROVED ALTERNATE, TYPICA. FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION FULL " )
GAUGE SUSPENSION WIRE 1747 DIAMETER ELECTRICAL ATTACH HEAVY-DUTY GRID SYSTEM ON TWO ADJACENT WALLS WITH POP RIVETS, SCREWS HAEIGHT. FRICTION FIT IN STUD CAVITY. fid!
STEFL STRAP 1" WIDE X 2° AT 4'-0" ON CENTER BACH METALIC METING COMPRESSION OR OTHER MEANS. OPPOSITE WALLS MUST HAVE A 3/4" CLEARANCE. THE TERMINAL ENDS . i ti
LONG X 1 2GA. MINIMUM DIRECTION POST - TIGHT TO STRUCTURE OF EACH CROSS RUNNER AND MAIN RUNNER SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY A g - 3 ; ‘9«
MAXIMUM OF & INCHES FROM EACH WALL OR CEILING DISCONTINUITY WITH | 2 GAUGE WIRE & ;ﬁ 3/4" THICK PLYWOOD OR 2X4 BLOCKING [I°H /6" GYPSUM BOARD
OR APPROVED WAL SUPPORT. g I BETWEEN (F) STUDS OF DEMISING WALL & s '
e CONTRACTORS OPTION: =] IN AREA OF TRX EQUIPMENT Q [T
12 GAUGE SPLAY WIRE AT PROVIDE AN 1.C.B.O. APPROVED LATERAL FORCE BRACING - WHERE SUBSTANTIATING DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE NOT 5} jé FIRST LAYER - PROVIDE 5/8° TYPE X E [
45 DEGREES IN (4) /5/ [« PRE-MANUFACTURED PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL RESTRAINTS SHALL BE EFFECTED BY FOUR |2 GAUGE WIRES o GYPSUM BOARD. 5| < SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING
DIRECTIONS AT | 2'-0" ON g COMPRESSION STRUT INSTALLED SECURED TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITHIN 2* OF THE CROSS RUNNER INTERSECTION AND I ? o ol v ;;4‘| SYSTEM REFER O DETAIL: 55
CENTER EACH WAY 2 PER MANUFACTURERS SPLAYED 90° FROM EACH OTHER AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45° FROM THE PLANE OF b < PROVIDE 1/4" GA> AROUND PERIMETER - &2 | £ <] CONSULTANT
=} RECOMMENDATIONS . P AL BE ; ol - o 2 FILLED W/ GREEN GLUE ACOUSTICAL Ol & &0 .
= THE CEILING. THESE HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT POINTS SHALL BE 7LACED NOT MORE THAN 12 T ] 0| 8 H<H
) < ON CENTER IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WITH THE FIRST POINT WITHIN G' FROM EACH WALL 3 CAULK. PROVIDE ONE (1) LAYER OF el g al .
. NOTE: ; | 174" DIA, ELECTRICAL METALLIC T wiRe: ¢ 3 . BE e o MUDDING. TAPING IS OPTIONAL. SEAMS 5 | B = 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES
(3) WIRES MAXIMUM PER % R et JETALC ATTACHMENT OF THE RESTRAINT WIRES TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE SHAL. BE ADEQUATE C oar B SO e e S [ o WATER-RESISTANT GYP AT “WET* AREAS ~ —1
SCREW 3 UBING COMPRESSION POST A FOR THE LOAD IMPOSED. LATERAL-FORCE BRACING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED A MIN. OF ¥ oo : el g Lol
= 12'-0" ON CENTER FACH WAY o 6" FROM ALL HORIZONTAL PIPING OR DUCTWORK THAT 1S NOT PROVIDED WITH BRACING gl WALL ONLY vl & [ 14
FACE OF WALL OR e i 1 2 GA. SUSPENSION WIRE INSIDE RESTRAINTS FOR HORIZONTAL FORCES. ENDS OF MAIN BEAMS AND CROSS TEES MUST BE A= GREEN GLUE SOURDPROOF DAMPING [l I .h}i
PARTITION ’e COMPRESSION POST (ms_%g{ TIED TOGETHER TQ PREVENT THEIR SPREADING. A= COMPOUND PER MANUFACTURER'S 2| o s
e, ) - e = WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. SOUTH WALL [ %,
W:QZE%U%O?S?“ grgsgg 3 H— Vﬁggbif%‘;ﬁ"g;\Locéﬁ%g PERIMETER MEMBERS - UNLESS PERIMETER MEMBERS ARE A STRUCTURAL PART OF THE MR OnLy ’ . £ u <3 3625125-18 AT 24" ON CENTER
’ CAGH DIRECTION | 7 8° MAXIMUM s i ' Gt 5. £ APPROVED SYSTEM, WALL ANGLES OR CHANNELS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS AESTHETIC b= i SECOND LAYER - 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM 2l ¥ <] REFER TO STUD SCHEDULE /547N
= ! % e | (/2 DA, ELECTS ETALLIC CLOSURES AND WITH NO STRUCTURAL VALUE, ENDS OF MAIN RUNNERS AND AND CROSS 9 : BOARD. PROVIDE 1/4" GAP AROUND = . ib‘- FOR LIMITING HEIGHTS \__/
ANCHORAGE TO WALL AS L1 TUBING SLEEVE ,MOTCH TO FT MEMBERS St1ALL BE TIED TOGETHER TO PREVENT THEIR SPREADING. = : PERIMETER FILED Wy GREEN GLUE 2| & *[
REQUIRED AT 32" ON TIGHT OVER MAIN RUNNER & ® ACOUSTICAL CAULK, TAPE AND MUD =N - §><.-, 3" THICK UNFACED FIBERGLASS BATT
CENTER | > GUAGE SPLAY WIRE PROVIDE RIGID BRACING OR HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT WIRE FOR CEILING AREAS GREATER © SEAMS TO TYPICAL FINISH. SOUTH WALL - 5] & M INSULATION, FRICTION FIT IN STUD
y ~ AT 45 DEGREES - (4) THAN 1,000 SQ. FT. ONLY 9 f CAVITY,
AIN RUNNER OR CROSS R o o z
TEE CENTER EACH DIRECTION  PROVIDE SEISMIC SEPARATION JOINT(S) PER ASTM AS68 OR FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS FOR &
WAL CLOSURE ANGLE - RIVET T SPLAY WIRES SHALL AREAS GREATER THAN 2,500 5Q. FT GREEN GLUE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT o
EACH RUNNER OR CROSS TEE TO iy NOT BE ATTACHED TO AROUND 174" GAP AT ALL PERIMETER :
ANGLE REFER TO DETAL \_ CROS5 TEE SUSPENDED CEILING GRID IS NOT TO BE USED TO BRACE PARTITION WALLS. THE GRID MUST EDGES. SOUTH WALL ONLY i
BE BRACED INDEPENDENTLY TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. THE GRID MUST NOT BE USED FOR :
; HEAVY-DUTY MAIN RUNNER THE SUPPORT OR ATTACHMENT OF ANY MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, DATA OR ELECTRICAL v FINISH FLOOR
FOR ALTERNATE WAL ARGLE . ; LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL PANEL COMPONENTS. ADJACENT TENANT CLUB PILATES N
LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL PANEL T(XTEVDD :‘;?\CENY WALLS OR PARTITIONS N CROSS TEE - < m
- HS DR AR VERTICAL COMPRESSION STRUT REFERENCE: 5 ‘ o
REFERENCE: 2016 CBC SECTION 806.1.1.1, ASTM C 635, ASTM C 636 AND ASTM £560
THE WEIGHT OF THIS ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM IS 2 -
2D SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM 1.00 LB/SF PLUS 0.30 L6/5F FOR THE GRID. 5D)—ARTTION - DEMISING WALL 6D ).LARTITION <
3"=1.0" [l : m
EXBTHG COuCRTE S0 BT BINCE Mt s comen o - N g
STUD SCHEDULE FASTEN TO STRUCTURE EXISTING PLYWOOD ROOF , £ ! PARTITION PER PLAN
ABOVE - BEND STUD OR FLOOR SHEATHING - EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB PRBVIDED TR FXTURE BTH THRES TioT J o |
_sizE L MAX FLANGE AS SHOWN ATTACHMENT THROUGH TURNS WITHIN | 1* PER NEC 410-16, ASTM :
| 5/8' 25 GA. o SHEATHING PROHIBITED € 635 ¢ 636 £ A5CE 7,05 TWO WikES METAL STUDS ON BOTH Q . :
3 5/8"25 GA. -0 P > [NOTE: BRACING WIRES 1IED il - ;
3 516" 20 GA 90" ETAL STUD g VO FLANGES O WEBS OF ____,ml_ i&ﬁ&f\?:(o” HILT! XU POWDER INDEPENDANTLY SUPFORTED. e v?;;”ég?%’m’;j 0 0 :
UBL 3 5/8" 20 GA] 180" ot SCHEDULE 1 OFEH WEB METAL JOISTS DRIVEN FASTENER AT 374 EMBED . GRID SUPFORT WIRES BY OTHERS AT EACH p ' e (1] i
! ROMOIED ' EYE SCREW B = CORNER OF FIXTURE, TYP. N COLUMN. = :
HILTI CC27 CEILING CLIP E OR APPROVED EQUAL ' N 0 N :
PER 1080 #2164 " EXISTING ROOF OR 2 = #8 X 4 SHEET METAL SCREW, BY OTHERS, J\— QO m ' 7
FL“OA%ETJkahNEfA éEZRX 8§ ADJUSTABLE "T-BAR* LOCK. CLiP FOR POSITIVE - o
FASTEN T n = £ BAR®
oo SNz ATTACHIVENT : (3) #8 SELF-TAPPING SHEET o A e troee: ‘{" EXISTING BUILDING COLUMN © K- <
. THROUGH PLYWOOD, METAL SCREWS i = (2) @ EA. B ¢ ]
#12 BRACING WITHIN 1§ WEBS OF TRUSS SEISMIC CLIP B -— o)) 1]
- WIRES ! MEMBERS 36251 25-30 BRACE AT —
; PRONIBITED 410" ON CENTER CEILING & "T-BAR" SUSPENSION (SEE aQ = |
1 2 GAUGE BRACING WIRE (2) ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS). [T ™
WIRES MAXIMUM FER CLIP 12 GAUGE PROVIDE 3625125-18 J R — .
NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR BRACING WIRE STRONGDACK WITH (2) #12 = : NOTE: FIELD VERIFY EXSTING n s
AND PATCH EXISTING FIREFROOFING () TIGHT TURNS SELETAPPING PAN HEAD SHEET COLUMN SIZE AND SHAFE IN b=}
MATERIAL AS REQUIRED (WHERE WITHIN 13 METAL SCREWS WHEN LENGTH OF FIELD. - g (1] :
OCCURS), TYPICAL ? BRACE EXCEEDS &-0" LIGHT FIXTURE BODY & DOOR (SCHEMATIC). o © m
2¢ VERT. COMPRESSION STRUT (ALT.) 3C WIRE BRACING S P STUD BRACING 5C FIXTURE ATTACHMENT — (6C FURRING AT (E) COLUMN
fer s NOT TO SCALE L2t = 1o NO SCALE
U MEMBER DEPTH : FLANGE WIDTH: H
Zent 5CREVZ)’;‘ UNATTACHED SIDE TEAMPIE: € =000 x1/1 00 INCHES) TXRMPLE: | 5/8'=1.625' ~ 1 62 xi /100 INCHES)

ALL MEMEBER DEPTHS ARE TAKEN IN 1/1 Q0 INCHES.
FOR ALL "T" SECTIONS MEMBER DEPTH IS THE
INSIDE DIMENSION

ALL FLANGE WiDTHS ARE TAKEN IN | /100 INCHES.

LOOSE SCREW AT ATTACHED S\DE]

b

car—9

THE FOUR ALPHA CHARACTERS UTILIZED BY THE DESIGNATOR SYSTEM ARE:
S= STUD OR JOIST SECTIONS
U=CHANNEL SECTIONS

MIL THICKNESS {5 THE MINIMUM BASE STEEL THICKNESS IN MILS.
MINIMUM BASE STEEL THICKNESS REFRESENTS 95% OF THE
DESIGN THICKNESS 3

CRID STVE: MIL THICKNESS : ¢
/_ {EXAMPLE: STUD OR JOIST SECTION=5) (i 4 IN = 54 MILS; | MIL=i/i QOC iN} i

BERC2

T=TRACK SECTIONS
F= FURRING CHANNEL SCCTIONS

NONLOAD-BEARING SCREWABLE STEEL STUDS AND JOISTS

L= 7 JOIST INFORMATION BASED ON STEEL STUD MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION (SSMA ICC ER #4943P
< B
AGLE OGS ACOUSTICAL PANEL MCerizCTon T Ur6o otriEGhow i 40 OEFLECHON 1 x40
STUDS ONLY - 58 KOTE &
ARMSTRONG CEILING SYSTEMS MEMBER FLANGE STUD N :
SPACING JOIST SPACING JOIST SPACING

SILHOUETTE WITH 7800 MOLDING AND BERC 2 bEFTH =3 B ! (UNSUPPORTED) (MIDSPAR) DATE | DESCRIPTION

INSTALL PER ASTM C636 15 > - - - - - - - - ISSUED 12.22,17 :

PROVIDE U.L. USTED FIRE STOPIING AT FIRE RATED 2t & 24 12 16 24 12 16 24 f - FLEXURAL STRESS M

PARTITION ASSEMBLIES AS NEEDED. = 5T = 50 {79 :oa o0 a5 139 |57 410 307 conros PROJECT # 170903 :

250 N WEE] 18§18 110-2" 83 T e0r T sier |4l i0e] 75" L glde 5-2% ALLOWABLE WALL FILE NAME INSO I cpsb.dwg
4 B) ALTERNATE WALL ANGLE 262 sl s EEMIEEE ENIR) IEN TN W W2 NI ) S orawn e | o5
600 S 125 - - - - - - - - - Pl o
T o REQUIRED CHECKED BY KF
ARMSTRONG ic2 E) 125 118 507" (851" S-i0 69 6" 5-4" AT SUPPORTS —Scar A5 SHOWN
SOLID SURFACE OR 250 51 125 30 [IeiiTiTas TILior c-8 94 gl g = — !
NATURAL STONE CARTITION 528 P £ ES WED 503 (7.7 1 AA NS e SHEET TITLE ‘
« ] ) i 600 S 125 26-10'123-3" 1 i8-11" 89" ¢ 710" | 134" 1 (24" 011 :
ALICN [ . Wi WAk 3 METAL BASE TRACK. MIL THICKNESS OF TRACK
] L BF THE R T I LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE NO SMALLER THAN 8. HEIGHTS SHOWN FOR STUDS ONLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO NON-LOAD
SHALL BE THE SAME OR HEAVIER THAN MIL " ON-LOAI
5% CONCRETE TOPFING SLAB WITH #45 AT L o L THHCKNESS OF STUD W/ (2) #8 SMS TO STUD THOSE SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS . BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS WITH GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE.
. : o = oo oy TO BE SLING SPAN VAL : g " L0 STANS.
120.C. EACH WAY OVER COMPRESSIVE # . HILTI XU OWDER DRIVEN FASTNER PER ER.2269 2 [T SCHEDULE DOES NOT APPLY TO BEARING WALLS, FLOORS OR CENING SPAN VALUES ARE FOR SINGLE, FULLY BRACED SPANS
n i — €0 FoI STYROFOAM OR FEA GRAVEL A5 S AR—— 2327 OC. W) 34 AN EMBED. 2 MAXMUN FINGS. 10. 5TUD BRACING TURNED FLAT AND STUD BRACING ALTERNATING D ETA' Ls
. i PR PR REQUIRED BY THE LANDLORD DOOR PER SCHEDULE FROM EACH END, TWO (2) FASTENERS MINIMUM 3 ALL METAL FRAMING MEMBERS AND PARTS SHALL CONFORM WITH ANSI DIRECTION (5 PROMIBITED WITHOUT THE PRIOR SUBMISSION AND
. N @ o PER LENGTH OF METAL BASE TRACK. SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN OF COLD STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. APPROVAL OF SUBSTANTIATED, STRUCTURALLY ENGINEERED
4 ASTM A-446, GRADE A, CALCULATIONS
o ‘ . £A ;

. s ';AHE’;’;; r(‘AOLLUDME““éLT"\;L < 4 é&éi@%@ggﬂ%f@ﬁﬁ%@%@i WITH 2016 CBC OR THE I'|. CONTRACTOR MAY USE AN ALTERNATE METHOD OF BRACING

’ oCT PEl ) " g <. PARTITIONS PROVIDED THAT
§ S NQ?EE@%&T e 3 . 5. SCHEDULE APPLIES TO NON-BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS WITH A STRUCTURALLY ENGINEERED CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED TO THIS A
B - L FINISH FLOOR GYPSUM BOARD ONLY. NO ALLOWANCES MADE FOR CASEWORK OR OFFICE AND THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT SUBSTANTIATING PROFOSED
T (&) DEPRESSED S1AB i M - OTHER LOADING. DESIGN COMPLIES WITH 2016 CBC SECTION 1607. 14 SHEET NAME

1A CONCRETE SLAB BACKFILL

— @ THRESHOLD .

N L
%
FINISHED FLOOR _~

EXTERIOR SADDLE.

12"

i 4"

Treros cr 1iey

X PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT SOUND

RATED PARTITIONS

SILL- PARTITON WALL

[

. ALL SPANS AND HEIGHTS REFLECT AN I/1 20 MAXIMUM DEFLECTION FOR
WALLS AND 17240 MAXIMUM FOR CEILING SPANS.

- NON LOAD-BEARING CEILING SHALL NOT BE WALKED ON OR USED FOR
STORAGE OF ANY KIND. BOTH FLANGES OF JOISTS SHALL BE LATERALLY
SUPPORTED.

STUD SCHEDULE ¢ PARTITION NOTES

~

B. CALCULATIONS ACCOUNT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL LATERAL FORCES
APPLED TO THE PARTITION.

12. GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHMENT TO THE METAL STUDS SHALL BE AS
REQUIRED BY 2016 CBC TABLE 72 1. 1(2) , GYPSUM ASSOCIATION
FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL (LATEST EDITION) OR THE GYPSUM
ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK AS APPLICABLE.

10

4A

=10

S5A

INS501



arcINTERIORS; Inc. ‘
&0 'Q' /—M\RROR v st keriiraine S|
—— :
/’/
FPR 45" 42" GRAB BAR
MIN. AFF a8 \
TN PAPER TOWEL ] 7w .
. DISPENSER - (E) SINK W N :
N 36" GRAB BAR — INTEGRAL WRAPPED ' ;
- 12" MAX m ]—] PLUMBING
——— il DN o (AN SEE
_ T 5 & © -/ . CONSULTANT
CERAMIC TILE ERE . 208 2283 ; /7
WITH INTEGRAL 200z Al ] 253k 210623 S .
J " R L] JENY B S| ERE; P
&' coviD TEnQ [SR-15% IS > QT | Q2% < / —
/ BASE o5 oesl® . z <3¢ 1 s 2o® & .
1S ey® 17%18 £ = S 1
bkl ™ L V4
® © o ®
3D REFER ALSO TO DETAL 5C, THIS SHEET. 3/8"= 10"
:M PROTRUDING OBJECT ABOVE ‘
BOLT THROUGH BACKING
- FLATE AT TOILET . £
PARTITIONS -COORDINATE WITH Al . & ¢ v
PARTITION MANUFACTURER SURFACE- 54° MIN 220 MIN GRAD a ‘ )
8 ¥ o MOUNTED BAR S . o |
<] % TOILET SEAT 42" MIN. / 12" may @ . » |
E 3 PENSER s i
g z DISPENS! 24" MIN. y . N
& 1 z ™M
| -1/2" DIAMETER STAINLESS Q < °
STEEL GRAB BAR - 3 © N o
— %3 O o 3
i Sy ] - o
WL a5 ; £
3 8= 3 2= I 280 CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE 3 (e)]
B3 o =g »|xi S0z Q RAISED .025" MIN TO .037 MAX -
z L9 T |ew PR i FROM THE BACKGROUND m
DIRECTION OF EGRESS (FRONT APPROACH) 9 IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES, KEY-LOCKING HARDWARE MAY BE USED IF SIGN [ S 2g tloy R 50 32" MIN FROI < E
8y STATING: "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING 1S CCCUPIED" s MOUNTING FLANGE COVER H -0 o M BACKGROUND, DPPLk. CASE. SANS SRIF Tors AND [
CLEAR LEVEL FLOOR AREA (SHOWN T IS PROVIDED a PLATE WITH VANDAL 2% 1 GRADE 2 BRAILLE. RAISE o :
| GUTLINED) ok o y i RES| SURFACE-MOUNTED 2 5 | | o e A & e B o - :
NOTES: o - CLOSER @ RATED DOOR INTERIOR - 5 LBS MAX PRESSURE; [ RESISTANT SET SCREWS MULTIROLL TORET B0 | Q| G S B A T S e B MO )
z I PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE SURFACE SLOPE OF © EXTERIOR - 5 1BS MAX PRESSURE; FIRE DOOR - 15 LBS MAX PRESSURE ) | 36' MIN TISSUE DISPENSER < B 4 ;’ THE RAISED CHARACTER TEXT WITH 3/8" MIN- 1/2" MAX L
= 32CiR b @7 IF DOOR 15 EQUIPFED WiTH BOTH THE LEVEL AREA TO . . St BACKING PLATE * D9 | G| SrPACEFROM TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE CENTERED @ o
o OPENING 12" MIN A LATCH AND A CLOSER. HAVE A MAXIMUM 4" SQUARE SELF-ADHESIVE VINYL INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 9 § Rl DIRECTLY UNDER THE TACTILE LETTERING OR H
< - : SLO;E OF 146 ACCESSIBILITY (154) ON WALL ADJACENT THE LATCH OUTSIDE OF DOOR I\ 12 el & 5 JUSTIFIED LEFT. [ o
i ; +60" TO CENTER LINE OF THE SIGN. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE ! PROTRUDING OBJECT BELOW MIN | 24" MIN %6| og| wnoOTES: /] - ]
It DOOR CLOSERS, IF CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF é 5 L % TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL m w i
PRESENT, MUST BE B 18" MIN x | 8" MIN, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED GRAB BARS (CBC 2016, SECTION | 18-609) . | 172" DIAMETER pl é%ﬁ‘%mhgorl”crf\f AR R S B L Gt 50 o T :
= ONER Crd R L BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION ’ a STAINLESS STEEL [ CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18" MIN x 18" MIN, ] = o H
oY AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION, 2016 CBC SECTION | 1B-703.4.2 . n * MIN. GRAB BAR ow| Sz CENTEKED  ONTHE TACTILE CHARACTERS, 19 1 PKO\/IDED
z R VL TLOOR AR, DOOR AT LEAST 5 & ) N | 1B-609.2. | CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION: GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS 1-1/2 - = 3¢ ¢ 5128 OND  ANY DOOR SWING c s &
3 ¢ SORHED) SECONDS TO CLOSE z3 3 SECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF | -1/4" MIN TO 2" MAX [ ———— FLUSH VALVE OR HIE CLOBED FOSMEN D 45 GEGKEE OFEN FOBITION, 2016 -—
% FOR INTERIOR DOORS FROM A 90° FOSITION 53¢ O "Iz 8 TRP LEVER ON WiDE i CBC SECTION 11B-703.4.2 =50
(o) TO A 12° POSITION T % 9 | [B-609.5 SURFACE HAZARDS: GRAB BARS AND ANY OTHER WALL OR Sy SIDE OF TOILET STALL CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE l .= h
\— [ BT SINGLE EFFORT (EVER TYPE HARDWARE; PANIC BAR; OR PUSH-PULL SURFACES ADJACENT TO GRAB BARS SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE kY S % a:ﬁmu%f;ns LI‘FIPOEE'%Q?IE L'FTA%IN?UIE?OGFOTFEERCEEGT m m
CLEAR LEVEL FLOOR AREA = HARDWARE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES 050
(SHOWN OUTLINED) FOR L L 3 = 9 g THE UPPERCASE LETTER “". 2016 CBC SECTION | |B- 703 2. a
EXTERIOR DOORS SMOOTH UNINTERUPTED SURFACE OR SMOOTH PANEL ON PUSH SIDE OF L1D-609.6 FITTINGS: GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. c S0F GHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A = N S
" 8 o ¥ NON-GLARE FiNE
24" MIN DOOR REQUIREMENTS DOCR ! 1B-609.7 INSTALLATION: GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY MANNER 3 © RESERENCE 2016 CBC SECTION | 1B-703°5. 1 — v N
EXTERIOR THAT PROVIDES A GRIPPING SURFACE AT THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS AND THAT 1)
EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A DOFES NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE o o m

1c DOOR CLEARANCES AND REQUIREMENTS

KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT PER 2016 CBC 1008.1.9

e

T BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, TASTENERS, AND MOUNTING DEVICES - - — NO SCALE
SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: CENERAL CLEARANCE AND DIMENSIONS /2= 110 ]
e ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A
DOOR SIGNAGE - ALL |/4" THICK WALL SIGNAGE - ALL 1/4" THICK 18" MIN VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON
THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE,
WALL SIGNAGE ¢ ¢ Y. FQ.
TFOR ADDITIONAL 2 ‘\ g L ~DOOR
INFORMATION, i SIGNAGE
REFER TO e
MEN WOMEN [_ven ] 9 -
i s saeme & GRAB BAR ey
, _ £ 55| N 4D
EQUIATERAL TRIANGLE CIRCLE WITH *ALL GENDER! WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED ON LATCH y g e -
WITH VERTEX FOINTING FEMALE TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED SIDE OF DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR SWING. LETTERING a5 a3 D I
UPWARD WATH MALE PICTOGRAM ~ ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN SHALL BE UPPERCASE CHARACTERS WITH ol 86 2 8 MIN,
¥ . TEr g ! RAILLE. o] s © T
PICTOGRAM HE | 2* DIAMETER CORRESPONDING GRADE !f BRAILLE 28 85 / & " CLEKI\EEN - ALL PIPES AND VALVES B
FINISH AND CONTRAST CHARACTER PROPORTIONS PICTOGRAM FIELD x|l Ry / 5 LEARANCE SHALL OCCUR WITHIN
THARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND CHIARACTERG SHALL BE GELECTED FROM FONTS PICTOGRAMS SITALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6" MINIMUM. e o SHADED AREA SHOWN
SHALL HAVE A NONGLARE FINISH, CHARACTERS AND  WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER '0" IS CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE To| 9 /7 v KNEE CLEARANCE
. | ——
PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR GO PERCENT MIN AND | 10 MAX OF THE HEIGHT OF  PICTOGRAM FIFLD. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT 2z 2y z |1 g pry——
BACKGROUND. . THE UPPERCASE LETTER . 2016 CBC SECTION DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD 2. | 28 / 1N z FINISH FLOOR PTION
2016 CBC SECTION | 1B-703.5.1 (CHARACTERS) 11B-703.5.4 2016 CBC SECTION | (B-703.6 20l 2 / R b 1SSUED 12.22.17
2016 CBC SECTION { 1B-703.6.2 (PICTOGRAMS) STROKE THICKNESS z ol JiF é 5 = P 70503
STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER " T R N ROJECT
SHALL BE { O PERCENT OF MIN AND 20 PERCENT 19} - FILE NAME INS 11 cpsb.awg
MAX OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER § [ 1w o
&' DEFP TOF NOTES:
1B ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE 2016 CBC SECTION 1 18-703.5.7 SFACE TO BE FAUCETS SHALL BE LEVER DRAWN BY el
CLR OF TYPE, ELECTRONICALLY CHECKED BY <F
EQUIP | 7' MIN. FOR OPERATED OR APPROVED Y scaiE SHOWN
DOOR (SHOWN DASHED) TOE CLEARANCE SELF-CLOSING W/ 10
=== = AS OCCURS SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE St T o r A P
7ﬂ ROOMY TACTILE EXIT EX;T\%GU@HER (CABINET SIDE VIEW - WALL MOUNTED SINK FAUCETS SHALL BE 30
FQuaL v SIGNAGE. PROVIDE (& | &" IONAL 2 MIN OPERABLE W/ ONE HAND & A
| CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SEMI-RECESSED FIRE 4 ENEE NOT REQUIRE TIGHT 2y
y CENTERED IN FRONT OF SIGN. EXTINGUISHER CABINET (A5 CLEARANCE GRASPING, PINCHING OR o8 P
CX ” WHITE BORDER 2 % 4 UGHT THERMOSTAT OCCURS) DIMENSION 70 I TWISTING OF THE WRIST. 80 £ Ak o ELEVATIONS &
s d = CENTERLINE OF NOZZLE 3
|- 56 | ¢ SWITCH (55 OCCURS) e : z
L ]
r S5, = - - — — . ACCESSIBILITY
5T z =3 = ; z z W % z
owesscoromo, 8O |53 \ i N Aoyt AN 3 : eal FAE INFORMATION
2 = BLUE COLOR SHALL BF 0 | 9o ) FIRE ALARM PULL STATION (AS 3| 2|82 < ( SHALL OCCUR WITHIN *ALL-GENDER* 2 i R . H V=
] == EQUAL TO COLOR No. o8 |36 YEALELP ONE OCCURS) DIMENSION TO §° :é( : SHADED AREA SHOWN RESTROOM ¢ o scinion—f € 3 %
W 15090 IN FEDERAL SANEME: RECEFTACLE- ELECTRICAL, e DoCURS, CENTERLINE OF HANDLE B l BSPLUTE & | st FLOOR SIGNAGE PER 0N WIDE SIEE A
BE STANDARD 5958 E‘é CE| S TELEPHONE, DATA, CABLE, ETC.  { URS) B ™~ CABINET: Oy < T FD : P -
. : ; : v
3z :{\7\ 2 e ocauRD) N 'LARSENS" #2409-R3 6" DEEP TOE L_,I( . ¥ 7 Ny N2 E.[ SHEET NAME
=] [~~~ WHITE FIGURE 33 § g T EXTINGUISHER; "LARSENS" SPACE TO BE7) 48" MIN. CIR. -
mERNE oh |58 LIGHT SWITCHES AND ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES ON CIRCUITS MPS-J L RATED 24-10BC 516 CLROF o TN, FOR 3048 CLR FLOOR SPACE [OTMN 16
oF 1 ? OF 30 AMP MAX ARE 15" MIN TO 48" MAX A F.F. MEASURED MULTI-PURPOSE DRY CHEMICAL U PARANCE CAN EXTEND 19" MAX
2 TO THE BOTTOM ¢ TO? OF THE SWITCH OR OUTLET BOX FINISH FLOOR B = UNDER THE SINK WITH A 2armm frovm
REFER TO 2016 CBC SECTION |18-703.7.2.1 e S o0R SIDE VIEW- SINK IN VANITY MAX OF 6 INTO THE 3¢ it

MOUNTING HEIGHTS

| 1B-609.8 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH: THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB

REQUIRED TOE SPACE

SINK AND VANITY

2A

@ INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (I9A)
I"=1{-0"

4A

GENERAL CLEARANCE AND DIMENSIONS H2"=1-0"

5C)ACCESSIBLE ACCESSORIES

TACTILE EXIT SIGN

Py

6C

5A ENLARGED (F) RESTROOM PLAN

3/8¥=1"0"

IN511



1

¥
iy

e

david hakor architecta
shrarime ays

A% G AU atreetioft (7T H
S Frsos o Gk iore by RA0GY :
ALG QHE BP0 Bk S5 R0 0

i G it

T

SIS

PP S a——

308 N A R

l ifmjil e ..j L4 ; =
: . I - o i — “ R S \
i 1 OF |

B Y

I T

: A%1.03
s g CONEORMANCE SET

L0 2

o {

|
¥
|
;

Elimmat:
{:
1

- PRIVATE MAEY, 2
b

CA

andt

15 waw,
P

B

R .
T

L]

IR

S — o Y

801 Brannan Street, San Fr

Equity Residentisl

801 Brannan Street

R b2

- gy
B ARG S WL s
LR 3 o 2% ¥ .
) v RN B < R
i gy
: N
i e ABYER .
; AN s -
: 3 i Biesiee Rvea it '
i LI 1A mmikess | Bsee
; P . T SRR
} . > A ENEE TN . Fagl ®
i ; -
k : T - ey
N g ST, SEUPERN RUASWT R N
i LS SRR %
N . H O . AL © TR 5
i PN i B . i o g i B o o z
! + Y % + - . : s . ATERNLE T8 pandes
i e TR

BUILDING

e s

T RLEVATION A - PRIVATE ALL8Y 3 |

1 - ELEvA O S 'ELEVATIONS
{ T B AEETL H L e L
i A o A L i : H
e 7 + : H
ki N ‘e T a R Rt N H
R S0 e TR By I e ¢
1 o - 3 Ean AR SIS U SRR T
S B et e
BT YN N E Y S N




	2018-001243CUA
	Executive Summary
	Conditional Use Authorization
	CONSENT
	hearing date: 08/23/2018


	Draft Motion (ID 1025054)
	Planning Commission Draft Motion
	hearing date: 08/23/2018
	Preamble
	Findings
	COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT
	Showplace square/potrero hill area plan
	DECISION


	Exhibit A (ID 1025081)
	EXHIBIT A
	AUTHORIZATION
	recordation of conditions of approval
	printing of conditions of approval on plans
	severability
	Changes and Modifications

	Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
	PERFORMANCE
	MONITORING - after entitlement


	Plans Dated January 22 2018 (ID 1025096)

